

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,
15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH, TENTH AND DC CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER STATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL, FORMER UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS
AND PROFESSORS OF CRIMINAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WESLEY R. POWELL
Counsel of Record
MARY J. EATON
SARAH M. WASTLER
DEREK HAMMOND
MATTHEW J. SORENSEN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
wpowell@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	
STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	
ARGUMENT.....	
I. P E T I T I O N E R S ’ “ M O R A L C O M P L I C I T Y ” C L A I M D O E S N O T S A T I S F Y R F R A ’ S S U B S T A N T I A L B U R D E N S T A N D A R D.....	
A. Substantial Burden Is An Objective, Legal Question To Be Answered By Courts.	
B. The Accommodation Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden On Petitioners’ Religious Exercise.....	
II. P E T I T I O N E R S ’ “ M O R A L C O M P L I C I T Y ” C L A I M H A S N O A N A L O G Y I N T H E L A W O F S E C O N D A R Y C R I M I N A L L I A B I L I T Y.....	
A. Criminal Complicity Requires Intent to Facilitate The Commission of An Offense.	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioners Could Not Be Held Vicariously Liable For Actions That Federal Law Compels Insurers and TPAs To Take.	
III. PETITIONERS’ OBJECTION TO PROVIDING TRUTHFUL INFORMATION TO OBTAIN AN EXEMPTION FROM THE COVERAGE REQUIREMENT THREATENS TO ERODE THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF GOVERNMENT	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....

Bozza v. United States,
330 U.S. 160 (1947).....

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... *passim*

Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell,
796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) *passim*

Charles Peckat Mfg. Co. v. Jarecki,
196 F.2d 849 (7th Cir. 1952).....

E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....

Geneva Coll. v.
Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)

Hicks v. United States,
150 U.S. 442 (1893).....

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family</i> <i>Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)	
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)	
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	
<i>Priests for Life v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)	
<i>Suzy's Zoo v. Comm'r</i> , 273 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2001)	
<i>United States v. Akiti</i> , 701 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2012)	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 66 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1995).....	
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb—1(a)	
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(A)	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. S14352 (daily ed. Oct 26, 1993)	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.2 (2003)	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.2 (2d ed. 2015).....	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rest. (First) Agency § 140 (Am. Law Inst. 1933)	
Rest. (First) Agency § 212 (Am. Law Inst. 1933)
